RESOLUTION NO. 5730-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT RIGHT-OF-WAY FROM WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR THE BOONES FERRY CORRIDOR PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, in May 2018, Tualatin voters approved a \$20 million bond measure to support high priority transportation projects.

WHEREAS, the City identified the need to improve traffic flow and bicycle and pedestrian safety along Boones Ferry Road from Tualatin-Sherwood Road to Norwood Road as a high-priority project in this program (hereafter "Boones Ferry Road Improvement Project" or "Project").

WHEREAS, the City has identified the need to acquire certain properties in order to facilitate the construction of the Boones Ferry Road Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, Washington County has agreed to transfer the property detailed in the attached Washington County Taxlot Exhibit (Taxlot 2S124CB02700) currently under County ownership along Boones Ferry Road to become public right-of-way under the jurisdiction of the City of Tualatin in furtherance of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute deeds and any and all other documents to accept Taxlot 2S124CB02700 as public right-of-way.

Section 2. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED and ADOPTED by the City Council this 9th day of October, 2023.

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
BY
Mayor
ATTEST:
BYCity Recorder